¢ wiongas

July 30, 2012

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
Suite 2700

Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary

RE: EB-2011-0210 - Union Gas Limited — 2013 Rates Application — Undertaking
Responses

Dear Ms. Walli,

Please find attached Union’s responses to undertakings J7.1, J7.5, J7.6, J8.6, J8.7, J8.9,

J8.10, J9.1, J9.2, J9.3, and J9.4 of the EB-2011-0210 proceeding.

Yours truly,

[original signed by]

Chris Ripley

Manager, Regulatory Applications

cc: Crawford Smith, Torys
EB-2011-0210 Intervenors

P. O. Box 2001, 50 Keil Drive North, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1 www.uniongas.com
Union Gas Limited



http://www.uniongas.com/

Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J7.1

Page 31

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Gardiner
To Mr. Aiken

Please produce calculations showing how DOS MN Revenue generation was determined and
ratepayers were kept whole in these transactions, and how Dawn reference price was established.

For the winter of 2008-2009, Union used the DOS-MN service to replace planned purchases at
Dawn with gas supply purchases at Empress. The reference price at Dawn was established using
the market price at which Union would have purchased the gas at Dawn for December, 2008
through to March, 2009. This would have been the Dawn price on the same day the Empress
purchase for the same time period was made.

The DOS-MN service was not effective until November 15, 2008. By this time, Union had
already completed the planned purchases at Dawn for November supplies.

The DOS-MN service was an example of where Union was able to optimize the overall Gas
Supply plan by buying an exchange (in this case, Empress to Dawn).

The following table illustrates how the DOS-MN impact was calculated for December, 2008
through to March, 2009:

$/GJ $Millions

Purchase at Dawn $8.128 $14.2
Purchase at Empress $6.986

Empress — Dawn Fuel $0.260

Empress — Dawn $0.086
Commodity $7.332 $12.8
Landed Cost at Dawn
Net Benefit $0.796 $1.40




Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J7.5

Page 47

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Isherwood
To Mr. Quinn

Please provide contingency spaced numbers for December.

The table provided at JT1.12 has been updated to include December:

Table 1
Sell Gas Buy Gas Net Cost
(July) (Dec) ($/GJ)
2010/11 4.59 551 (0.92)
2011/12 4.96 5.41 (0.45)

2012/13 2.58 3.46 (0.88)



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J7.6

Page 1 of 2
Page 63

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Isherwood
To Mr. Brett

Please provide derivation of net proceeds, how they are generated and reported.

The demand charge outlined in J3.3 represents the TCPL demand charge for the Eastern Zone
(EZ). Since ratepayers require this supply, it is purchased at Empress and delivered to Union’s
market areas, and accordingly, the TCPL demand charge continues to be paid by ratepayers.
The net proceeds described in Exhibit J3.3 are the net proceeds generated by optimizing this
capacity. The net proceeds are comprised of two components.

1) The value received from third parties for the capacity assignment, net of the cost of the
exchange to redeliver Union’s supply to its markets (eg. Dawn in the summer; WDA or NDA
in the winter). The net value of this transaction is captured in the exchange agreement with
the third party. An example of this exchange agreement can be found at J.C-4-7-10
Attachment 3.

2) The incremental cost incurred as a result of moving gas to different market areas, if
applicable. For example, as a result of a release of Empress to EDA capacity, Union may
incur incremental STS withdrawal charges to serve the EDA market.

Example: November, 2009

In November, 2009, Union assigned 80,000 GJ’s of Eastern Zone (EDA & CDA) capacity.

Union continued to buy commaodity to fill in the pipe at Empress and to flow this supply to
Union’s market. Ratepayers were charged the Eastern Zone toll of $33.37571/GJ/month, or
approximately $1.10/GJ/day, as if the gas landed in the Eastern Zone, consistent with the gas
supply plan. This equates to $2.67 million for the month for the transport. This is the same
amount ratepayers would have paid regardless if the capacity assignment was transacted or not.
This payment is fixed and is not part of the Net Proceeds calculation found in Exhibit J3.3.

Exchange Revenue Impact:

S&T assigned Eastern Zone capacity to third parties and transacted an exchange with these same
parties to redeliver the capacity to the NDA (40,000 GJ/d) and WDA (40,000 GJ/d). For this
combined transaction, the third parties paid Union $0.31/GJ for quantities redelivered to the
WNDA and $0.545 for quantities redelivered to the NDA. Since the net value of the capacity
assignment and the exchange were combined into one transaction, Union is unable to determine
the exact value of each independent component. However, a comparison can be made between
this net value and the difference in the tolls between the Eastern Zone and where the gas was
redelivered, as shown in the table below:



Filed: 2012-07-30

EB-2011-0210

Exhibit J7.6
Page 2 of 2
Page 63
Example: November, 2009 NDA Redelivery | WDA Redelivery
$/GJ/d 40,000 GJ/d 40,000 GJ/d
TCPL Eastern Zone transportation $1.10 $1.10
demand charge
Redelivery area transportation demand $0.84 $0.55
charge
Toll Difference between market areas $0.26 $0.55
Third Party Assignment/Exchange net $0.31 $0.545
value
Exchange Revenue ($’s) $372,000 (1) $654,000
Total Exchange Revenue: $1,026,000

In this example, the above table illustrates the exchange revenue of $0.31/GJ (NDA redelivery)
and $0.545/GJ (WDA redelivery) is very close to the toll differences between market areas. The
market would have considered this toll difference when valuing the transaction.

For the month of November 2009, the total exchange revenue from the NDA and WDA
redeliveries is $1,026,000. Deducted from this are incremental costs incurred as a result of the
transaction (e.g. STS withdrawal costs) of $277,000 to derive the net proceeds of $749,000.
These net proceeds are captured as the Capacity Assignment component of Net Revenue
attributable to RAM benefit as reported at Exhibit J.C-4-7-9.

Alternatively, a similar transaction could have been completed had Union retained the capacity.
S&T could have left the Empress-Eastern Zone capacity empty, earning RAM credits of
$1.10/GJ (2). Using the NDA as an example, S&T could have flowed the supply purchased at
Empress to the NDA, using RAM credits of $0.84/GJ (2). The ‘excess’ RAM credits of
$0.26/GJ (2) could then have been used to fund other S&T exchanges. The proceeds from these
exchanges (net of any incremental costs) would be captured as the RAM Optimization
component of Net Revenue attributable to RAM benefit as reported at Exhibit J.C-4-7-9.

Regardless of which option would have been chosen, the operational result (gas purchased at
Empress and delivered to Union’s delivery areas) and the ability to earn an economic benefit
would be identical. Both options are a direct result of S&T taking action to optimize the gas
supply plan due to the existence of the RAM program. The resulting revenues are treated as
regulated Transportation and Exchange revenue.

(1) Exchange revenue example calculation: 40,000 GJ/d * 30 days * $0.31/GJ = $372,000
(2) The daily demand charge of $1.10/GJ for Eastern Zone and $.84/GJ for NDA was used as
RAM calculation for ease of comparison to capacity release example.



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J8.6

Page 37

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Ms. Elliott
To Mr. Thompson

Please provide revenue and cost adjustment for intra period WACOG on a cumulative basis.

Beginning in 2010 the intra period WACOG adjustments were made to rates and appear in
revenue or line 5 on page 1 of Exhibit K2.3. Only a portion of this adjustment relates to cost of
gas items that are reported in line 6 of page 1 of Exhibit K2.3.

2010 2011 2012 Total

Included in revenue 14 17 18 49
Cost of gas related 9 11 12 32
Cumulative

Included in revenue 14 31 49

Cost of gas related 9 20 32



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J8.7

Page 44

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Ms. Elliott
To Mr. Thompson

With reference to Exhibit JT1.56, line item 6, please break out UFG piece of delivery-related gas
cost.

The UFG component of delivery-related gas cost in line 6, page 1 of Exhibit K2.3 is as follows:

(1) (2) (3) (4) Q) (6) (7)
2007 BA 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total

VS VS VS VS VS vs  Col (1) to (6)
2007 2007 BA 2007 BA 2007 BA 2007 BA 2007 BA inclusive

UFG 24 4 11 (33) (41) (34) (69)



Filed: 2012-07-27
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J8.9

Page 108

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Redford
To Mr. Cameron

Please provide response as to how Union connects the Parkway West project, part of their capital
budget in this proceeding, with 200 basis points referred to the first slide on page 11 and 800
basis points on an internal rate-of-return basis on slide 12.

Union is allowed to earn a return based on the overall rate base. Under Union's current Incentive
Regulation framework there is a band of 200 basis points around Union's ROE before earnings
sharing would begin (symmetrical treatment around the allowed return). If Union adds $1 of
capital, Union will be allowed to earn a ROE on 36 percent of the capital under the current
framework (and 40 percent under Union’s proposal). Union’s earning sharing dead band would
then apply around this new earnings level.

The 0.8% included in the IRR referred to on slide 12 of the same attachment is the calculation of
200 basis points x 40% equity.

The additional 200 basis points are included in the project IRR as a potential indirect benefit.
Union relies on this potential benefit to help Union compete for capital funding with other
Spectra Energy projects.



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J8.10
Page 112

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Wood
To Mr. Quinn

Please confirm whether incremental M12 and M12X contracts for 2013/2014 are in the 2013
forecast.

Union has updated the available capacity on the Dawn-Parkway system at J7.4 to 211,201 GJ/d.
This update includes all changes to the M12, M12X and C1 long-term firm contracts since the
forecast was originally filed. These changes include a new M12 Kirkwall-Parkway contract,
small quantity changes to two Dawn-Parkway contracts, and actual turnback of M12 contract
effective November 1, 2013. Details regarding the actual turnback relative to the forecast is
summarized at J.C-4-2-1a.

The impact of any changes to the M12, M12X, and C1 long-term firm contracts since the
forecast was completed would be an increase to S&T revenue of approximately $280,000 in
2013. Union is not proposing to update the 2013 S&T revenue to reflect this increase.



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J9.1

Page 13

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Redford
To Ms. Taylor

Please provide detailed breakdown of volumes going to ex-franchise customers.

The following table outlines the forecasted quantities to be delivered to the TCPL at the Parkway
interconnect, effective November 1, 2013

01-Nov-13
GJ/d

Union Utility Customers 583,083
Other Ontario Utilities - Enbridge, KPUC, St. Lawrence 532,523
Other Ontario Consumption - Power 381,450
Quebec Customers 285,000
Pipelines - TCPL 574,047
US NE Customers 520,398
Marketers 60,251

Total 2,936,752



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J9.2

Page 27

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Redford
To Mr. Brett

Please provide Union-TransCanada Interconnection agreement at Parkway.

Please see the Attachment.



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J9.2
Attachment


jeclark
Underline




















Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J9.3

Page 68

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Redford
To Mr. Thompson

Please provide relevant Board filing guideline.

Union filed the evidence related to the Parkway West project in accordance with Exhibit 2.1 on
page 7 of the Board’s Minimum Filing Requirements for Natural Gas Distribution Cost of
Service Applications dated November 30, 2005.



Filed: 2012-07-30
EB-2011-0210
Exhibit J9.4

Page 81

UNION GAS LIMITED

Undertaking of Mr. Redford
To Mr. Thompson

Please confirm whether Union unregulated bid on St. Clair and Bluewater open seasons.

Union confirms that neither the regulated or unregulated business bid on the open season for
either of the St. Clair to Dawn or Bluewater to Dawn paths.

For the St. Clair to Dawn open season, two bids were received. As indicated in the response to
J.C-4-7-7, one contract was awarded for a total volume of 21,101 GJ/d.

As indicated in the response to J.C-4-7-8, for the Bluewater to Dawn open season, one bid was
received. The contract related to that bid is executed, but the condition precedents are not yet
satisfied.



	Cover Letter - Rebasing - Undertakings_20120730
	J7.1
	J7.5
	J7.6
	J8.6
	J8.7
	J8.9
	J8.10
	J9.1
	J9.2
	J9.2 Attachment
	J9.3
	J9.4



